

No. 18-935

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE MONASKY, PETITIONER,

v.

DOMENICO TAGLIERI

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES,
NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC VIOLENCE,
PATHWAYS TO SAFETY INTERNATIONAL, AND
LEGAL MOMENTUM AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A.F. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
KATELYN A. HORNE
AVISHAI D. DON
SHIRA V. ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
*601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
michael.johnson@arnoldporter.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	3
I. Hague Convention Cases Now Commonly Involve Caretaker Parents Fleeing Abusive Partners	3
A. The Changing Nature of Child Removal	3
B. The Convention’s Purpose of Protecting Children is Often Best Served by <i>Not</i> Returning Them to the Countries from Which They Were Taken	7
II. The “Actual Agreement” Standard for “Habitual Residence” Best Ensures That Children Will Not Be Returned to Abusers	11
A. The Term “Habitual Residence,” Like the Hague Convention as a Whole, Must Be Interpreted in Light of the Best Interests of the Child	11
B. An “Actual Agreement” Standard For “Habitual Residence” Places the Proper Amount of Emphasis on the Subjective Mental State of the Fleeing Parent.....	12
C. The “Actual Agreement” Standard Provides American Courts With Greater Discretion to Make Repatriation Decisions.	14
D. The “Actual Agreement” Standard Is In Line With International Consensus	15
E. The Convention’s “Grave Risk” Exception Is Not Sufficient to Prevent the Return of Children to Abusive Parents	16
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	8, 16, 17
<i>Bacardi Corp. of America v. Domenech</i> , 311 U.S. 150 (1940)	12
<i>Baxter v. Baxter</i> , 423 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Belay v. Getachew</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D. Md. 2003)	17, 19
<i>Dalmasso v. Dalmasso</i> , 269 Kan. 752, 9 P.3d 551 (2000)	20
<i>In re A.L.C.</i> , 607 F. App'x 658, 662 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Janakakis-Kostun v. Janakakis</i> , 6 S.W.3d 843 (Ky. Ct. App. 1999)	20
<i>March v. Levine</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 831 (M.D. Tenn. 2000)	18
<i>Mauvais v. Herisse</i> , 772 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2014)	18
<i>McManus v. McManus</i> , 354 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D. Mass. 2005)	19
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Pliego v. Hayes</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 678 (W.D. Ky. 2015)	19
<i>Soto v. Contreras</i> , 880 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Souratgar v. Lee</i> , 720 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Tabacchi v. Harrison</i> , No. 99 C 4130, 2000 WL 190576 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 10, 2000)	19

III

U.S. Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	12
International Cases	
<i>Dep't of Family and Cmty. Servs. v. Kayasinghe</i> , [2018] FamCA 697 (Austl.)	16
<i>Kong v. Song</i> , 2018 BCSC 1691 (Can.)	16
<i>MJB v. CWC</i> , [2018] HKEC 1741 (C.F.I.) (H.K.)	16
<i>Re D. (A Child) (Jurisdiction: Habitual Residence)</i> , 2016 EWHC 1689 (Fam) (U.K.)	16
Statutes & Treaties	
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. § 9001, <i>et seq.</i>	11
§ 9001(b)(3)(B)	16
§ 9003(e)(2)(A)	17
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11670	1
Art. 3(a)	11
Art. 13(b)	17
Other Authorities	
H. Con. Res. 172, 101st Cong. 1990	11
H.R. Rep. No. 525, 100th Cong., 2d Session 1988, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 386	16
Deborah K. Anderson & Daniel G. Saunders, <i>Leaving an Abusive Partner</i> , 4 <i>Trauma, Violence, & Abuse</i> 163 (2003)	14

IV

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Carol S. Bruch, <i>The Unmet Needs of Domestic Violence Victims and Their Children in Hague Child Abduction Convention Cases</i> , 38 FAM. L.Q. 529 (2004).....	21
Sarah M. Buel, <i>Fifty Obstacles to Leaving, a.k.a., Why Abuse Victims Stay</i> , 28 The Colorado Lawyer 19 (1999)	13
Geoffrey L. Greif & Rebecca L. Hegar, <i>When Parents Kidnap: The Families Behind the Headlines</i> (1992).....	5
Heather C. Forkey, <i>Children Exposed to Abuse and Neglect: The Effects of Trauma on the Body and Brain</i> , 30 J. Am. Acad. Matrimonial L. 307 (2018).....	9, 10
Brenda Hale, <i>Taking Flight—Domestic Violence and Child Abduction</i> , 70 Current Legal Problems 1 (2017).....	3, 7, 9
Hague Conference on Private International Law, <i>Domestic and Family Violence and the Article 13 “Grave Risk” Exception in the Operation of the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction: A Reflection Paper</i> (Preliminary Document No 9 of May 2011).....	11
<i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 10503 (1986)	4
Lynn Hecht Schafran, <i>Evaluating the Evaluators: Problems with “Outside Neutrals,”</i> 42 The Judges’ Journal 10 (2003).....	9

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Roxanne Hoegger, <i>What If She Leaves? Domestic Violence Cases Under the Hague Convention and the Insufficiency of the Undertakings Remedy</i> , 18 Berkeley Women's L.J. 181 (2003).....	5
Miranda Kaye, <i>The Hague Convention and the Flight from Domestic Violence: How Women & Children are Being Returned by Coach & Four</i> , 13 Int'l J.L., Pol'y & Fam. 191 (1999).....	6, 13
Carolyn A. Kubitschek, <i>Failure of the Hague Abduction Convention to Address Domestic Violence and its Consequences</i> , 9 J. Comp. L. 111 (2014).....	10
Taryn Lindhorst & Jeffrey L. Edleson, <i>Battered Women, Their Children, and Int'l Law 109</i> (Northeastern Univ. Press 2012).....	9
Lord Chancellor's Dep't, Child Abduction Unit, <i>Report on the Third Meeting of the Special Commission to Discuss the Operation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (1997).....	6
Martha R. Mahoney, <i>Legal Images of Battered Women: Redefining the Issue of Separation</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1991)	13–14
Nigel Lowe & Victoria Stephens, <i>A Statistical Analysis of Applications Made in 2015 Under the Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction – Global Report</i> (2018)	5

VI

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
<p>Elisa Pérez-Vera <i>1980 Conference de La Haye de droit international prive, Enlèvement d'enfants</i>, Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i> ("Perez-Vera Report") in <i>3 Actes et Documents de la Quatorzième Session</i> (1982)</p>	4, 8
<p><i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law</i> § 325(1) (1987)</p>	12
<p>Sudha Shetty & Jeffrey L. Edleson, <i>Adult Domestic Violence in Cases of International Parental Child Abduction</i>, 11 <i>Violence Against Women</i> 115 (2005).....</p>	6
<p>Kyle Simpson, Comment, <i>What Constitutes A "Grave Risk of Harm?": Lowering the Hague Child Abduction Convention's Article 13(b) Evidentiary Burden to Protect Domestic Violence Victims</i>, 24 <i>Geo. Mason L. Rev.</i> 841 (2017)</p>	3–4, 9
<p>Evan Stark & Anne H. Flitcraft, <i>Women and Children at Risk: A Feminist Perspective on Child Abuse</i>, 18 <i>Int'l J. of Health Servs.</i> (1988).....</p>	9
<p>Merle H. Weiner, <i>Half-Truths, Mistakes, & Embarrassments: The United States Goes to the Fifth Meeting of the Special Commission to Review the Operation of the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i>, 1 <i>Utah L. Rev.</i> 221 (2008).....</p>	6–7
<p>Merle H. Weiner, <i>International Child Abduction and the Escape from Domestic Violence</i>, 69 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 593 (2000).....</p>	3, 8, 13, 18

VII

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Merle Weiner, <i>The Potential and Challenges of Transnational Litigation for Feminists Concerned About Domestic Violence Here and Abroad</i> , 11 Am. U. J. of Gender, Soc. Pol’y, & L. 749 (2003)	6
World Health Org., <i>Understanding and Addressing Violence Against Women: Intimate Partner Violence</i> (2012)	14
